PLEASE NOTE AND RETURN:
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES ~
B~MT! R. G . ................................. .
GRAY J. ~~les .... ·· .// .................. .
MILL~R, R. W. ·· 0 ................ ..
MOORE, H. T. · ·· · ............ ~ .... .
SECTION 501 -140- 1 00
Issue 3 , March 1969

equ ipped with spade tip connectors or terminal
strips (wafer strips F'ig. 13, 14, and li)). Sets
equipped with 635-type keys require cords equipped
with 508- and 509A-type plugs (Fig. 16). These
plugs have certain conductors factory terminated
in blade type cord tips which are arranged in a
molded plastic terminal plug. Multiconductor cords
ha\·e quick connection KS-type plugs at the cable
or terminal end (Fig. 8, 9. and 10). The quick
connect KS-type plugs have factory-wired connectors.
Rearrangement of the conductor sequence is not
recommenrled.
2 .16 To use conductors which have their spade
tips factory insulated, either cut off the
insulation with a pair of diagonal pliers or in some
cases these insulators can be removed by squeezing
the insulator with a pair of p liers causing it to
open and release the spade Lip. Removal of
insulators by pulling can cause damag<' to the
conductor!;.
2 .17 Spadt' tip!'; placed on cord conductors arc
sized for U!';C on No. 1-, 5-, or 6-Lype screws
and can also ht' terminated on quick connector
l<.'rminals b~ using a 16L\ adapter.
2.18 Refer Lo sections on connecting blocks and
plugs for portable telephone sets for more
information on terminating cords and also proper
arrangement of conductors al these l<'rmination
points.
3. MAINTENANCE
3.01 Customers using spring cords ma~· revers<'
all or part of the turns. causing the cord
to remain str0tched farther than normal and lose
its retracti le qualities to a varying degree. Restore
such cords lo original condition by rewinding all
reversed coils.
3 .02 1f a cord loses its retractile qualiLics or is
damaged through excessive twisting and
str·etching. replace the cord.
3.03 KS-t~·p<' plugs should be placed in the proper
outlt't box or cover and installed at a location
that will protect it from physical damage. Do not
place plugs whNc the~· will be exposed to dampness.
Fig . 1- D4BP Cord With Adapter
ISS 3, SECTION 501 -140-100
CUT HERE
-J ~- 1/8 IN
FLAT ' I
ii~~E~f CORD
/ (. \ ··r.c"~"
COMPLETED
BEND-..._
Fig. 2- Connecting Current Model D3BU or D4BP
Cord To Early Model SOSA Plug
Fig . 3- Current Mode l D3BU Cord Connected To
Current Model SOSA Plug
Page 3
SECTION SO 1-140- 1 00
Page 4
Fig . 4 - Bending S Hook
Fig . 5 - Removing Adapter From D3 BU o r D4BP Mounting Cord
Fig. 6- 42A Connecting Block and Curre nt Mode l
D3BU Mounting Cord
42A
CONNECTING
BLOCK
P-18E457 ADAPTER
03BU MOUNTING
CORD
Fig. 7-42A Connecting Block With D3BU Mounting
Cord
FACTORY TERMINATED
CONDUCTORS